±100bp parallel shift of the entire valuation curve also covering negative interest rates and the
extrapolated part.

Sensitivities relating to swaption implied volatilities are influenced by the Swiss group life business,
where continued operating improvements have contained the cost of policyholder options and

145 Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV)

Swiss Life – Annual Report 2016

guarantees, such that business-inherent shareholder options contribute to the time value of options
and guarantees. As in the previous years, we disclose corresponding sensitivities of ±10%, which now
relate to absolute instead of relative swaption implied volatilities.

The economic sensitivities are assumed to occur after the new business contracts have been sold,
indicating how the value of in-force business and the value of new business written would be
affected by sudden economic shocks.

The table below shows sensitivities of the MCEV and the value of new business to important
financial market parameters as well as to operational and demographic assumptions.

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2016

Amounts in CHF million

   Change in value

   Change in MCEV  +/–  of new business  +/–

BASE VALUE   11 393   296

Economic

   100 bp increase of interest rates (reference rates)   740  6%  48  16%

   100 bp decrease of interest rates (reference rates)   –1 788  –16%  –121  –41%

   10% increase in equity / property market values   763  7%   1   1

   10% decrease in equity / property market values   –882  –8%   1   1

   25% increase in equity / property implied volatilities   –286  –3%  –8  –3%

   25% decrease in equity / property implied volatilities   221  2%  5  2%

   10% increase in swaption implied volatilities   52  0%  1  0%

   10% decrease in swaption implied volatilities   –24  –0%  1  0%

Operational

   10% increase in maintenance expenses   –224  –2%  –17  –6%

   10% decrease in maintenance expenses   221  2%  17  6%

   10% proportionate increase in lapse rates   –188  –2%  –20  –7%

   10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates   204  2%  20  7%

Demographic

   5% proportionate increase in mortality rates (death cover)   –31  –0%  –7  –3%

   5% proportionate decrease in mortality rates (annuities)   –147  –1%  –14  –5%

   5% increase of longevity driver (annuities)   –26  –0%  –4  –1%

   5% proportionate increase in morbidity rates   –46  –0%  –7  –2%

   5% proportionate decrease in morbidity rates   45  0%  7  2%

Other

   Required capital 100% statutory solvency capital   152  1%  9  3%

1 not available

2.7 Reconciliation of IFRS net asset value to Group MCEV

Swiss Life’s MCEV for covered business reflects the value of the shareholders’ interest in the life,
health and pension business of the Swiss Life Group. This value includes the determination of
best estimate liabilities for policyholder bonuses and tax payments, which are derived from
results based on local statutory accounting rather than on IFRS. Therefore local balance sheets
and profit and loss accounts are the starting point for the projections. The net asset value (of
assets not backing liabilities) is based on the local balance sheet, and adjusted to market value.